B: CCV:Y P: 359

SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
JANUARY 4, 2021
On this the 4™ day of January, 2021, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of
Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of
Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Jill Sklar County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Glenn Martin Comm. Pct, #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4
Katherine Brooks County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had:
Court relocated to the District Court Room of Jackson County to swear in Elected Officials.
Invocation and Pledge

Comm. Hunt opened the meeting with prayer and Judge Sklar led the reciting of the Pledge
of Allegiance of the United States of America.

Swear in New Elected Officials, and take any necessary action.

County Judge. Judge Sklar swore in the following officials: Wayne Hunt, Commissioner Precinct
#1; Glenn Martin, Commissioner Precinct #3; Joel Price, Constable Precinct #1, Curt Gabrysch,
Constable Precinct #2, Monica Foster, Tax Assessor- Collector, A.J. “Andy” Louderback, Sheriff,
Craig Kirkpatrick, Chief Deputy, Stephen Lang, Deputy Sheriff, Kent Bubela, Deputy Sheriff, C.
Steve Thompson, Deputy Sheriff, James Baker, Deputy Sheriff, Jorge Franco, Deputy Sheriff,
Chris Marlow, Deputy Sheriff, Timothy Gonzales, Deputy Sheriff, Karl Cranek, Deputy Sheriff,
James Omecinski, Deputy Sheriff, Chancey J. Greene, Jr., Deputy Sheriff and Edibrando Martinez,
Deputy Sheriff.

Court reconvened at 9:21 a.m. in the Commissioner’s Court Room.
At which time the following proceedings were had:

Citizens Comments-Opportunity for the public to address Commissioners’ Court on non-
agenda items. The Court may not_comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items.
(Presentations should be limited to (5) minutes)

There were none

Consider approval of official bonds for new elected officials and take any necessary action.
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve official bonds
for new elected officials. Motion carried.

Consider delivered fuel bids, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve delivered fuel
bids. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of bids on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider fuel card system bids, and take any necessary action.
It was noted that only one bid was received.
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve fuel card
system bids. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of bids on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider road material bids, and take any necessary actions.
The road material bids were submitted and reviewed by the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl, to approve road material
bids as discussed by the Court. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of bids on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
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Consider Citibank and Voyager (fuel card) for newly elected commissioner and Constable,

and take any necessary action,

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve Citibank
and Voyager (fuel card) for newly elected commissioner and Constable, Motion carried.

Consider quote from AT&T for land, mobile, radio bridge, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Martin, to approve the bid of
$10,459.00 for the land, mobile, radio bridge. Motion carried.
Clerk’s Note: A copy of the quote on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, and seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the
payroll changes. Motion carried.

COMMISSIONERS'
COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES
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NAME
Bubela, Kent

Bubela, Kent
Kirkpatrick, Craig
Kirkpatrick, Craig
Klare, Justin

Klare, Justin

Lang, Stephen

Price, Joel

Martincz, Edibrando 111
Martinez, Edibrando 111
Thompson, C. Stephon
Martin, Glenn

Novak, Donnie

NAME

Belicek, Johnny
Belicek, Johnny
Martin, Glenn
Martin, Glenn
Marek, John
Price, Joel
Bubela, Kent
Kirkpatrick, Craig

Lang, Steven

DEPARTMENT
Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Law Enforcement
Contracts/Sheriff
Sheriff

Jail

Jail

Sheriff/Law Enforcement
Contracts

Precinct #1

Precinct #1

DEPARTMENT
Commissioners' Court
Precinct #3
Commissioners' Court
Precinct #3

Constable Precinet #1
Constable Precinct #1
Commissary Telephone
Commissary Telephone

Commissary Telephone

TYPE OF
CHANGE

Part time
Fall time
Part time
Full time
Part time
Full time
Position change
Transfer
Part time
Full time
Position change
Transfer

Full time

TYPE OF
CHANGE

Retirement
Retirement
Transfer
Transfer
Retirement
Transfer
Full time
Full time

Position change
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HOURLY
FROM:

$0.00
$26.96
$0.00
$28.05
$0.00
$23.66
$24.70
$26.96
$0.00
$18.41
$23.66
$21.74
$21.74
BI-
WEEKLY
FROM:
$2,493.11
$350.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2.120.50
$0.00
$£0.00
$0.00
$11.53

HOURLY
T10:

$26.96
$26.96
$28.05
$28.05
$23.66
$23.66
$26.96
$0.00
$18.41
$18.41
$24.70
$0.00
$21.74
BI-
WEEKLY
TO:
$0.00
$0.00
$2,493.11
$350.00
$0.00
$2,120.50
$23.07
$23.07

£23.07

EFFECTIVE

DATE

01/04/2021
01/09/2021
12/23/2020
12/26/2020
12/30/2020
01/23/2021
01/02/2021
12/31/2020
12/30/2020
01/09/2021
01/02/2021
12/31/2020

01/09/2021

EFFECTIVE

DATE

12/31/2020
12/31/2020
01/01/2021
01/01/2021
12/31/2020
01/01/2021
01/09/2021
12/26/2020

01/02/2021
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Consider sale of service weapon to retired peace officer under Government Code 614.051,
and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Judge Sklar, seconded by Comm. Karl, to approve the sale of the
Glock service weapon with County ID #2139 to Constable Marek in the amount of $25.00. Motion
carried.

Receive Judicial District Order Appointing County Auditor for a two-year term beginning
January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2022, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to Receive Judicial
District Order Appointing County Auditor for a two-year term beginning January 1, 2021 and
ending December 31, 2022. Motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Martin to adjourn at 10:43

a.m.
Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 12® day of January 2021.

Jill Sklar
County Judge

ATTEST:

Jﬁ;eirine K. Br(\)?)kls,'County Clerk

And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas
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