SPECIAL TERM SPECIAL SESSION JANUARY 4, 2021

On this the 4th day of January, 2021, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners' Court of Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Jill Sklar County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pct. #2
Glenn Martin Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4
Katherine Brooks County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had:

Court relocated to the District Court Room of Jackson County to swear in Elected Officials.

Invocation and Pledge

Comm. Hunt opened the meeting with prayer and Judge Sklar led the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance of the United States of America.

Swear in New Elected Officials, and take any necessary action.

County Judge. Judge Sklar swore in the following officials: Wayne Hunt, Commissioner Precinct #1; Glenn Martin, Commissioner Precinct #3; Joel Price, Constable Precinct #1, Curt Gabrysch, Constable Precinct #2, Monica Foster, Tax Assessor- Collector, A.J. "Andy" Louderback, Sheriff, Craig Kirkpatrick, Chief Deputy, Stephen Lang, Deputy Sheriff, Kent Bubela, Deputy Sheriff, C. Steve Thompson, Deputy Sheriff, James Baker, Deputy Sheriff, Jorge Franco, Deputy Sheriff, Chris Marlow, Deputy Sheriff, Timothy Gonzales, Deputy Sheriff, Karl Cranek, Deputy Sheriff, James Omecinski, Deputy Sheriff, Chancey J. Greene, Jr., Deputy Sheriff and Edibrando Martinez, Deputy Sheriff.

Court reconvened at 9:21 a.m. in the Commissioner's Court Room. At which time the following proceedings were had:

<u>Citizens Comments-Opportunity for the public to address Commissioners' Court on non-agenda items.</u> The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should be limited to (5) minutes)

There were none

Consider approval of official bonds for new elected officials and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve official bonds for new elected officials. Motion carried.

Consider delivered fuel bids, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl to approve delivered fuel bids. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of bids on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider fuel card system bids, and take any necessary action.

It was noted that only one bid was received.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve fuel card system bids. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of bids on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider road material bids, and take any necessary actions.

The road material bids were submitted and reviewed by the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl, to approve road material bids as discussed by the Court. Motion carried.

Clerk's note: A copy of bids on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider Citibank and Voyager (fuel card) for newly elected commissioner and Constable, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve Citibank and Voyager (fuel card) for newly elected commissioner and Constable. Motion carried.

Consider quote from AT&T for land, mobile, radio bridge, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Martin, to approve the bid of \$10,459.00 for the land, mobile, radio bridge. Motion carried.

Clerk's Note: A copy of the quote on file among exhibits of Commissioners' Court.

Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, and seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the payroll changes. Motion carried.

COMMISSIONERS'
COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES

January 4, 2021

NAME	<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	CHANGE	HOURLY FROM:	HOURLY TO:	EFFECTIVE DATE
Bubela, Kent	Sheriff	Part time	\$0.00	\$26.96	01/04/2021
Bubela, Kent	Sheriff	Full time	\$26.96	\$26.96	01/09/2021
Kirkpatrick, Craig	Sheriff	Part time	\$0.00	\$28.05	12/23/2020
Kirkpatrick, Craig	Sheriff	Full time	\$28.05	\$28.05	12/26/2020
Klare, Justin	Sheriff	Part time	\$0.00	\$23.66	12/30/2020
Klare, Justin	Sheriff Law Enforcement	Full time	\$23.66	\$23.66	01/23/2021
Lang, Stephen	Contracts/Sheriff	Position change	\$24.70	\$26.96	01/02/2021
Price, Joel	Sheriff	Transfer	\$26.96	\$0.00	12/31/2020
Martinez, Edibrando III	Jail	Part time	\$0.00	\$18.41	12/30/2020
Martinez, Edibrando III	Jail Sheriff/Law Enforcement	Full time	\$18.41	\$18.41	01/09/2021
Thompson, C. Stephon	Contracts	Position change	\$23.66	\$24.70	01/02/2021
Martin, Glenn	Precinct #1	Transfer	\$21.74	\$0.00	12/31/2020
Novak, Donnie	Precinct #1	Full time	\$21.74	\$21.74	01/09/2021

NAME	<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	TYPE OF CHANGE	<u>BI-</u> WEEKLY FROM:	BI- WEEKLY TO:	EFFECTIVE DATE
Belicek, Johnny	Commissioners' Court	Retirement	\$2,493.11	\$0.00	12/31/2020
Belicek, Johnny	Precinct #3	Retirement	\$350.00	\$0.00	12/31/2020
Martin, Glenn	Commissioners' Court	Transfer	\$0.00	\$2,493.11	01/01/2021
Martin, Glenn	Precinct #3	Transfer	\$0.00	\$350.00	01/01/2021
Marek, John	Constable Precinct #1	Retirement	\$2,120.50	\$0.00	12/31/2020
Price, Joel	Constable Precinct #1	Transfer	\$0.00	\$2,120.50	01/01/2021
Bubela, Kent	Commissary Telephone	Full time	\$0.00	\$23.07	01/09/2021
Kirkpatrick, Craig	Commissary Telephone	Full time	\$0.00	\$23.07	12/26/2020
Lang, Steven	Commissary Telephone	Position change	\$11.53	\$23.07	01/02/2021

Consider sale of service weapon to retired peace officer under Government Code 614.051, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Judge Sklar, seconded by Comm. Karl, to approve the sale of the Glock service weapon with County ID #2139 to Constable Marek in the amount of \$25.00. Motion carried.

Receive Judicial District Order Appointing County Auditor for a two-year term beginning January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2022, and take any necessary action.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to Receive Judicial District Order Appointing County Auditor for a two-year term beginning January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2022. Motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Martin to adjourn at 10:43 a.m.

Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 12th day of January 2021.

Jill Sklar County Judge

ATTEST:

Katherine R. Brooks, County Clerk

And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners'

Court of Jackson County, Texas